

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

SHERMAN COLLINS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDALL S. SUSSKIND
COUNSEL OF RECORD
JAMES M. HUBBARD
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-1803
rsusskind@ej.org
mhubbard@ej.org

March 7, 2022

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. Facts Concerning the Offense and Subsequent Investigation ... 3

 II. Facts Concerning Jury Selection..... 6

 III. Facts Concerning Trial 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11

 I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS IN DENYING DEFENSE’S MOTIONS TO EXCLUDE JURORS WHO HAD PROFESSIONAL AND PERSONAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS. 13

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980) | 14 |
| <i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968). | 10 |
| <i>Cantrelle v. Crews</i> , 523 S.E.2d 502 (Va. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>Collins v. State</i> , No. CR-14-0753, 2017 WL 4564447 (Ala. Crim. App. Oct. 13, 2017) | passim |
| <i>Collins v. State</i> , No. CR-14-0753, 2021 WL 940525 (Ala. Crim. App. Mar. 12, 2021) | 2, 10, 15 |
| <i>Ex parte Collins</i> , No. 1200443, 2021 WL 5143906 (Ala. Nov. 5, 2021) | 1, 2, 10 |
| <i>Fugate v. Commonwealth</i> , 993 S.W.2d 931 (Ky. 1999) | 16 |
| <i>Futrell v. Commonwealth</i> , 471 S.W.3d 258 (Ky. 2015) | 16 |
| <i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648, 658 (1987) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Hatley</i> , 679 S.E.2d 579 (W. Va. 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) | 17 |
| <i>Lamar v. State</i> , 366 N.E.2d 652 (Ind. 1977). | 17 |
| <i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986) | 17 |
| <i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972). | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007) | 18 |
| <i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981) | 12 |

Ross v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 81 (1988) 13

Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. 209 (1982) 13

State ex rel. Strange v. Clark, 216 So. 3d 426 (Ala. 2016) 5

Taylor v. State, 656 So. 2d 104 (Miss. 1995). 16

Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412 (1985) 14, 18

State v. White, 196 A.2d 33 (N.H. 1963) 17

United States v. Wood, 299 U.S. 123 (1936) 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a). 3

MISCELLANEOUS

Collins v. Alabama, No. 21A351 (Jan. 25, 2022) 3

Order, *Ex parte Collins*, No. 1200443 (Ala. June 24, 2021). 2

Sup. Ct. R. 10 12
